RESOLUTION NO. 2024-067

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDS FROM CALRECYLE SB 1383 LOCAL ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$75,072 AND APPROPRIATING THE GRANT FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET FOR PROJECT (GRT084)

WHEREAS, the City is receiving a grant from the CalRecycle to assist with the SB 1883 implementation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-114 authorizing the City of Imperial Beach for submittal of individual grant applications to CalRecycle for all grant programs for which the City of Imperial Beach is eligible; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to continue work towards compliance with SB 1383 Edible Food Recovery program requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to accept CalRecycle grant funds in the amount of \$75,072 for continuing work towards compliance with SB 1383.
- 3. The Finance Director is authorized to amend the budget and increase expenses in account number 214-5040-434.2904 and 214-0000-334.4001 in the amount of \$75,072 for the SB 1383 Implementation Grant (GRT084).
- 4. The Finance Director is authorized to add these funds and track the expenses for the SB 1838 Implementation Grant (GRT084).

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 18th day of September 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ATTEST:	PALOMA AGUIRRE, MAYOR
JACQUELINE M. KELLY, MMC	